

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 907 OF 2021

T.ANUSHA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VISHNU TEJA YADLA

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

This petition seeks transfer of of petition for Restitution of Conjugal Rights being FCOP No.2/2021 titled "*Vishnu Teja Yadla Vs. T.Anusha*" pending before the Family Court Judge, Ranga Reddy District at L.B.Nagar, Telangana to the court of Principal Judge, Family Court, Bengaluru, Karnataka.

As per office report, despite service of notice, no one has entered appearance on behalf of the respondent.

Having heard the learned counsel for the petitioner, we are of the opinion that interest of justice requires that the petition should be allowed.

Accordingly, FCOP No.2/2021 titled "*Vishnu Teja Yadla Vs. T.Anusha*" pending before the Family Court Judge, Ranga Reddy District at L.B.Nagar, Telangana is ordered to be transferred to the court of Principal Judge, Family Court, Bengaluru, Karnataka.

The transferor court shall forthwith transmit the record of the aforesaid case to the transferee court.

The Transfer Petition is allowed in the above terms.

Pending application, if any, is disposed of.

.....J.  
(S. ABDUL NAZEER)

.....J.  
(V. RAMASUBRAMANIAN)

NEW DELHI  
NOVEMBER 3, 2022

ITEM NO.22

COURT NO.4

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 907/2021

T. ANUSHA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VISHNU TEJA YADLA

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 56019/2021 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 03-11-2022 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. ABDUL NAZEER  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. RAMASUBRAMANIAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Lzafeer Ahmad B. F., AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The Transfer Petition is allowed in terms of the  
signed order.

Pending application also stands disposed of.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)  
AR-CUM-PS

(KAMLESH RAWAT)  
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file.)